

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),
ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

ҚАЗАҚСТАН РЕСПУБЛИКАСЫ
ҰЛТТЫҚ ҒЫЛЫМ АКАДЕМИЯСЫНЫҢ

Д.В.Сокольский атындағы «Жанармай,
катализ және электрохимия институты» АҚ

Х А Б А Р Л А Р Ы

ИЗВЕСТИЯ

НАЦИОНАЛЬНОЙ АКАДЕМИИ НАУК
РЕСПУБЛИКИ КАЗАХСТАН
АО «Институт топлива, катализа и
электрохимии им. Д.В. Сокольского»

NEWS

OF THE ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN
JSC «D.V. Sokolsky institute of fuel, catalysis
and electrochemistry»

SERIES
CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY

3 (435)

MAY - JUNE 2019

PUBLISHED SINCE JANUARY 1947

PUBLISHED 6 TIMES A YEAR

ALMATY, NAS RK

NAS RK is pleased to announce that News of NAS RK. Series of chemistry and technologies scientific journal has been accepted for indexing in the Emerging Sources Citation Index, a new edition of Web of Science. Content in this index is under consideration by Clarivate Analytics to be accepted in the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index, and the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. The quality and depth of content Web of Science offers to researchers, authors, publishers, and institutions sets it apart from other research databases. The inclusion of News of NAS RK. Series of chemistry and technologies in the Emerging Sources Citation Index demonstrates our dedication to providing the most relevant and influential content of chemical sciences to our community.

Қазақстан Республикасы Ұлттық ғылым академиясы "ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Химия және технология сериясы" ғылыми журналының Web of Science-тің жаңаланған нұсқасы Emerging Sources Citation Index-те индекстелуге қабылданғанын хабарлайды. Бұл индекстелу барысында Clarivate Analytics компаниясы журналды одан әрі the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index және the Arts & Humanities Citation Index-ке қабылдау мәселесін қарастыруда. Web of Science зерттеушілер, авторлар, баспашылар мен мекемелерге контент тереңдігі мен сапасын ұсынады. ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Химия және технология сериясы Emerging Sources Citation Index-ке енуі біздің қоғамдастық үшін ең өзекті және беделді химиялық ғылымдар бойынша контентке адалдығымызды білдіреді.

НАН РК сообщает, что научный журнал «Известия НАН РК. Серия химии и технологий» был принят для индексирования в Emerging Sources Citation Index, обновленной версии Web of Science. Содержание в этом индексировании находится в стадии рассмотрения компанией Clarivate Analytics для дальнейшего принятия журнала в the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index и the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. Web of Science предлагает качество и глубину контента для исследователей, авторов, издателей и учреждений. Включение Известия НАН РК в Emerging Sources Citation Index демонстрирует нашу приверженность к наиболее актуальному и влиятельному контенту по химическим наукам для нашего сообщества.

Б а с р е д а к т о р ы
х.ғ.д., проф., ҚР ҰҒА академигі **М.Ж. Жұрынов**

Р е д а к ц и я а л қ а с ы:

Ағабеков В.Е. проф., академик (Белорус)
Волков С.В. проф., академик (Украина)
Воротынцев М.А. проф., академик (Ресей)
Газалиев А.М. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Ергожин Е.Е. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Жармағамбетова А.К. проф. (Қазақстан), бас ред. орынбасары
Жоробекова Ш.Ж. проф., академик (Қырғыстан)
Иткулова Ш.С. проф. (Қазақстан)
Манташян А.А. проф., академик (Армения)
Пралиев К.Д. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Баешов А.Б. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Бүркітбаев М.М. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Джусипбеков У.Ж. проф. корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Молдахметов М.З. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Мансуров З.А. проф. (Қазақстан)
Наурызбаев М.К. проф. (Қазақстан)
Рудик В. проф., академик (Молдова)
Рахимов К.Д. проф. академик (Қазақстан)
Стрельцов Е. проф. (Белорус)
Тәшімов Л.Т. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Тодераш И. проф., академик (Молдова)
Халиков Д.Х. проф., академик (Тәжікстан)
Фарзалиев В. проф., академик (Әзірбайжан)

«ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Химия және технология сериясы».

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),

ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Меншіктенуші: «Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы» Республикалық қоғамдық бірлестігі (Алматы қ.)

Қазақстан республикасының Мәдениет пен ақпарат министрлігінің Ақпарат және мұрағат комитетінде 30.04.2010 ж. берілген №1089-Ж мерзімдік басылым тіркеуіне қойылу туралы куәлік

Мерзімділігі: жылына 6 рет.

Тиражы: 300 дана.

Редакцияның мекенжайы: 050010, Алматы қ., Шевченко көш., 28, 219 бөл., 220, тел.: 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

© Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы, 2019

Типографияның мекенжайы: «Аруна» ЖК, Алматы қ., Муратбаева көш., 75.

Г л а в н ы й р е д а к т о р
д.х.н., проф., академик НАН РК **М. Ж. Журинов**

Р е д а к ц и о н н а я к о л л е г и я:

Агабеков В.Е. проф., академик (Беларусь)
Волков С.В. проф., академик (Украина)
Воротынцев М.А. проф., академик (Россия)
Газалиев А.М. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Ергожин Е.Е. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Жармагамбетова А.К. проф. (Казахстан), зам. гл. ред.
Жоробекова Ш.Ж. проф., академик (Кыргызстан)
Иткулова Ш.С. проф. (Казахстан)
Манташян А.А. проф., академик (Армения)
Пралиев К.Д. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Баешов А.Б. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Буркитбаев М.М. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Джусипбеков У.Ж. проф. чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Мулдахметов М.З. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Мансуров З.А. проф. (Казахстан)
Наурызбаев М.К. проф. (Казахстан)
Рудик В. проф., академик (Молдова)
Рахимов К.Д. проф. академик (Казахстан)
Стрельцов Е. проф. (Беларусь)
Ташимов Л.Т. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Тодераш И. проф., академик (Молдова)
Халиков Д.Х. проф., академик (Таджикистан)
Фарзалиев В. проф., академик (Азербайджан)

«Известия НАН РК. Серия химии и технологии».

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),

ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Собственник: Республиканское общественное объединение «Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан» (г. Алматы)

Свидетельство о постановке на учет периодического печатного издания в Комитете информации и архивов Министерства культуры и информации Республики Казахстан №10893-Ж, выданное 30.04.2010 г.

Периодичность: 6 раз в год

Тираж: 300 экземпляров

Адрес редакции: 050010, г. Алматы, ул. Шевченко, 28, ком. 219, 220, тел. 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

© Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан, 2019

Адрес редакции: 050100, г. Алматы, ул. Кунаева, 142,
Институт органического катализа и электрохимии им. Д. В. Сокольского,
каб. 310, тел. 291-62-80, факс 291-57-22, e-mail:orgcat@nursat.kz

Адрес типографии: ИП «Аруна», г. Алматы, ул. Муратбаева, 75

E d i t o r i n c h i e f

doctor of chemistry, professor, academician of NAS RK **M.Zh. Zhurinov**

E d i t o r i a l b o a r d :

Agabekov V.Ye. prof., academician (Belarus)
Volkov S.V. prof., academician (Ukraine)
Vorotyntsev M.A. prof., academician (Russia)
Gazaliyev A.M. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Yergozhin Ye.Ye. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Zharmagambetova A.K. prof. (Kazakhstan), deputy editor in chief
Zhorobekova Sh.Zh. prof., academician (Kyrgyzstan)
Itkulova Sh.S. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Mantashyan A.A. prof., academician (Armenia)
Praliyev K.D. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Bayeshov A.B. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Burkitbayev M.M. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Dzhusipbekov U.Zh. prof., corr. member (Kazakhstan)
Muldakhmetov M.Z. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Mansurov Z.A. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Nauryzbayev M.K. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Rudik V. prof., academician (Moldova)
Rakhimov K.D. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Streltsov Ye. prof. (Belarus)
Tashimov L.T. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Toderash I. prof., academician (Moldova)
Khalikov D.Kh. prof., academician (Tadjikistan)
Farzaliyev V. prof., academician (Azerbaijan)

News of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Series of chemistry and technology.
ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),
ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Owner: RPA "National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan" (Almaty)

The certificate of registration of a periodic printed publication in the Committee of Information and Archives of the Ministry of Culture and Information of the Republic of Kazakhstan N 10893-Ж, issued 30.04.2010

Periodicity: 6 times a year

Circulation: 300 copies

Editorial address: 28, Shevchenko str., of. 219, 220, Almaty, 050010, tel. 272-13-19, 272-13-18,

<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

© National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 2019

Editorial address: Institute of Organic Catalysis and Electrochemistry named after D. V. Sokolsky
142, Kunayev str., of. 310, Almaty, 050100, tel. 291-62-80, fax 291-57-22,
e-mail: orgcat@nursat.kz

Address of printing house: ST "Aruna", 75, Muratbayev str, Almaty

NEWS

OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

SERIES CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY

ISSN 2224-5286

<https://doi.org/10.32014/2019.2518-1491.30>

Volume 3, Number 435 (2019), 56 – 62

UDK 541.128.665

B.T. Tuktin, A. S. Tenizbaeva, N. A. Samshat, A. Z. Abilmagzhanov, A. A. Shapovalov

JSC "DV Sokolsky Institute of Fuel, Catalysis and Electrochemistry", Almaty, Kazakhstan
tuktin_balga@mail.ru

HYDROPROCESSING OF DIZEL OIL FRACTIONS ON MODIFIED ALUMINA CATALYSTS

Abstract. The paper presents the results of a study of hydroforming diesel oil fractions on alumina catalysts modified with metals of variable valency, the addition of phosphorus and lanthanum. The study of the process of hydroprocessing of the diesel fractions was carried out in a high-pressure flow unit with a stationary catalyst bed at temperature of 320–400°C, a pressure of 3 - 4.0 MPa and a volume feed rate of 1–3 h⁻¹. The results obtained during the tests of catalysts in the process of hydroprocessing of diesel oil fractions show that the greatest decrease in the pour point and turbidity occurs at a temperature of 380–400°C. During the hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction, the lowest residual sulfur content is observed at a temperature of 400°C.

During the hydroprocessing of the diesel fractions of oil, the catalyst CoO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, has the greatest hydrodesulfurizing activity. The sulfur content of the catalysate with increasing temperature up to 400°C decreased from 0,560 to 0,0229%. The greatest decrease in the pourpoint and cloudpoint, during the hydroprocessing of the diesel oil fraction is observed on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃: minus 58.9 and minus 57.7°C, respectively.

Physical and chemical characteristics of catalysts are studied. The method of temperature-programmed desorption of ammonia found that the highest concentration of acid centers has a catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ (31.3•10⁻⁴ mol NH_{3des} /g cat) with T_{des} = 215°C, which determines its high hydroisomerizing activity in the processes of hydroprocessing of diesel fractions.

The developed catalysts make it possible to obtain winter grades of diesel fuels with low sulfur content.

Key words: diesel fraction of oil, zeolite, catalyst, hydropurification.

Introduction

Recently, due to the involvement in the processing of high-sulfur oil and the deepening of its processing, the requirements for catalysts for hydroprocessing gasoline and diesel oil fractions have increased. According to international standards, a significant restriction of the content of sulfur, benzene, aromatic and olefin hydrocarbons in motor fuels is required. Existing industrial catalysts for hydroprocessing of oil fractions in many countries of the world do not meet the increased requirements for the quality of motor fuels.

In the oil refining industry, hydroprocessing and hydroisomerization processes are increasingly used to produce high-quality diesel fuels. As a result of hydroprocessing, sulfur, nitrogen compounds, unsaturated hydrocarbons are removed, thermal stability is increased, the corrosion activity of fuels is reduced, the formation of sludge during storage is reduced, and the color and smell of motor fuel is improved. At present, there is a tendency to tighten the requirements for the composition of motor fuels, the insufficient quality of which is one of the causes of environmental pollution, so the main attention of many refineries is focused on increasing the depth of hydrodesulfurization. In this regard, catalytic processes of deep hydroprocessing of oil fractions are of great importance for the production of high-quality motor fuels at the present stage.

The practical implementation of this direction is associated with the creation of new multifunctional catalysts that can effectively carry out deep hydroprocessing of diesel fractions in one stage. Catalysts

based on high-silica zeolites, the activity and selectivity of which is determined by the unique acid-base and molecular-sieve properties, are very promising in this regard. One of the possible ways to regulate catalytic properties is the introduction of elements with variable valence into the catalyst and the use its as modifiers.

At the same time, more attention is paid to the development of a hydroprocessing catalyst for a certain type of oil product. [1 - 20].

In this work the results of research of catalytic hydroprocessing gasoline and diesel fractions of crude oil on the new aluminonickel(cobalt),tungsten, molybdenum catalysts supported on Al_2O_3 and modified with additives of zeolite ZSM-5, phosphorus and lanthanum.

Experimental part

New zeolite-containing aluminum oxide catalysts modified by the introduction of metals with variable valence and phosphorus were developed and prepared. The catalysts were prepared by simultaneous impregnation of a mixture of aluminum hydroxide with high-silica zeolite HZSM-5, water-soluble salts of Nickel, cobalt, molybdenum, tungsten, lanthanum and phosphoric acid. After impregnation, the catalyst samples were molded at 150°C for 5 hours, then dried at 550°C for 5 hours.

The activity of the synthesized catalysts was studied in the processes of hydroprocessing of diesel oil fractions. The process was carried out in a flow unit with a stationary catalyst bed at temperatures of $320\text{--}400^\circ\text{C}$, a volume feed rate of $1\text{--}3\text{ hour}^{-1}$, a pressure of $3.0\text{--}4.0\text{ MPa}$.

Analysis of sulfur content in raw materials and products was carried out on the SPECTROSCAN device. Determination of pour point and cloud point was carried out on the device LAZ M2.

Physical and chemical characteristics of catalysts were studied using BET electron microscopy [21] and temperature-programmed desorption of ammonia [22].

Results and discussion

The catalyst $\text{CoO-WO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$ was tested in the process of hydroprocessing of diesel oil fraction (table 1). With an increase in the process temperature from 320 to 400°C , the pour point of the diesel fraction after its hydroprocessing decreased from minus 18.3 to minus 37.6°C . Cloud point in these conditions varies from minus 11.3 to minus 36.1°C . The yield of hydro-refined diesel fuel is $95.0\text{--}100.0\%$. The sulfur content after hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction at $380\text{--}400^\circ\text{C}$ on the catalyst $\text{CoO-WO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$ decreases from 0.560 to 0.0229% .

Table 1 - Hydroprocessing of diesel oil fraction on the catalyst $\text{CoO-WO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$, $V=4\text{ h}^{-1}$, $P=4.0\text{ MPa}$

Process temperature, $^\circ\text{C}$	Sulphur content, %	Pourpoint, $^\circ\text{C}$	Cloudpoint, $^\circ\text{C}$	Yield, %
Initial diesel fraction	0,560	-18,3	-11,3	-
320	-	-36,1	-28,5	100
350	-	-33,8	-32,0	97,5
380	0,0266	-37,6	-36,1	95,0
400	0,0229	-36,2	-34,6	95,0

When testing the catalyst $\text{NiO-WO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$ during the hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction of oil, it is shown that the pour point of the diesel fraction at 400°C decreased to minus 38.8°C , while the pour point of the feedstock is minus 18.3°C . Cloud point in these conditions varies from minus 11.3 to minus 28.8°C . The yield of hydro-refined diesel fuel is $96.1\text{--}100.0\%$. The sulfur content is reduced from 0.560% in the initial fraction to 0.102% (table 2).

Table 2 - Hydroprocessing of diesel oil fraction on the catalyst $\text{NiO-WO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$, $V=2\text{ hour}^{-1}$, $P=4.0\text{ MPa}$

Process temperature, $^\circ\text{C}$	Sulphur content, %	Pourpoint, $^\circ\text{C}$	Cloudpoint, $^\circ\text{C}$	Yield, %
Initial diesel fraction	0.560	-18,3	-11,3	-
320	0,453	-30,2	-21,9	100
350	0,367	-35,1	-25,0	99,6
380	0,245	-38,1	-27,2	98,5
400	0,102	-38,8	-28,2	96,1

In the process of hydroprocessing diesel oil fraction at the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ pour point of the diesel fraction with 320°C decreased from minus 18,3 to minus 35,9°C. When the process temperature rises to 400°C, the pour point decreases to minus 58.9°C. Cloud point in these conditions falls from minus 11.3 to minus 57.7°C. The yield of hydroprocessing diesel fuel is 90.0-100.0% (table 3). Sulfur content is reduced to 0.0536%.

Table 3 - Hydroprocessing of diesel oil fraction on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃- La₂O₃ - P₂O₅-ZSM- Al₂O₃, V=4 h⁻¹, P=4.0 MPa

Process temperature, °C	Sulphur content,%	Pourpoint, °C	Cloudpoint, °C	Yield, %
Initial diesel fraction	0,560	-18,3	-11,3	-
320	0,367	-35,9	-30,7	100
350	0,251	-51,3	-51,0	92,5
380	0,135	-54,9	-48,1	91,0
400	0,0536	-58,9	-57,7	90,0

Table 4 presents the results obtained in the study of the effect of the bulk feed rate on the process of hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction of oil on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ at P=4.0 MPa, 400C. When the volume velocity decreases from 3.0 and 1.0 h⁻¹, the amount of sulfur in the catalyst decreases from 0.1942% to 0.0536%. The greatest decrease in pour point and cloud point on this catalyst - to minus 58, 9 and minus 57.7, respectively - is observed at an optimal volumetric feed rate of 2.0 h⁻¹. Reducing the activity of the catalyst with increasing feed rate is due to a decrease in the contact time of reacting substances with the active centers of the catalyst.

Table 4 - The effect of the volumetric feed rate of raw materials in the process of hydroprocessing the diesel fraction on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, with P=4,0 MPa, 400°C

V, h ⁻¹	Cloudpont, °C	Pourpoint, °C	Yield, %	Sulphur content, %
Initial diesel fraction	-11,3	-18,3	-	0,560
1,0	-57,7	-58,9	84,0	0,0536
2,0	-60,5	-60,7	88,0	0,1848
3,0	-30,8	-31,4	100,0	0,1942

From the data presented in table 5, it can be seen that with an increase in pressure in the range of 3.0-4.0 MPa during the hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction of oil on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, the pour point and turbidity with an increase in pressure to 4.0 MPa decrease from minus 18.3°C to minus 58.9°C, and minus 11.3°C to minus 57.7°C, the sulfur content decreases from 0.560 to 0.0536%.

Table 5 –The pressure effect on the process of hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, V=2 h⁻¹, 400°C

P, MPa	Cloudpoint, °C	Pourpoint, °C	Sulphur content, %	Yield, %
Initial diesel fraction	-11,3	-18,3	0,560	-
3,0	-32,1	-36,1	0,1110	93,0
3,5	-42,9	-43,1	0,0917	88,0
4,0	-57,7	-58,9	0,0536	84,0

When testing the catalyst CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ in the process of hydroprocessing the diesel oil fraction, it was found that with an increase in the process temperature from 320 to 400°C, the pour point and turbidity of the diesel fraction decreases by 36.7 and 37.1°C, respectively. The yield of hydroprocessing diesel fuel is 92.0-100.0%. The sulfur content after hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction at 380-400°C on the catalyst CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃decreases from 0.560 to 0.104% (table 6).

Table 6 - Effect of temperature on the process of hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction on the catalyst CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ at P=4.0 MPa, V=2.0 h⁻¹

Process temperature, °C	Cloudpoint, °C	Pourpoint, °C	Sulphur content, %	Yield, %
Initial diesel fraction	-11,3	-18,3	0,560	-
320	-42,8	-47,5	0,448	100,0
350	-48,4	-49,0	0,323	96,0
380	-44,7	-50,0	0,296	94,0
400	-40,8	-52,7	0,104	92,0

During the hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction of oil containing 0.64% sulfur on the catalyst CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-Fe₂O₃-ZSM-Al₂O₃ in the range of 320-400°C, A decrease in the pour point from minus 13.5 to minus 38.4°C (table 7) the cloud point under these conditions varies from minus 12.0 to minus 38.1°C. The yield of hydroblagged diesel fuel is 94.0-99.0%. The sulfur content is reduced from 0.64 % in the initial fraction to 0.0310% in the resulting catalyst.

Table 7 - Hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction of oil containing 0.64% sulfur on the catalyst CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-Fe₂O₃-ZSM-Al₂O₃ at P=4.0 MPa, V=2.0 h⁻¹

Process temperature, °C	Cloudpoint, °C	Pourpoint, °C	Sulphur content, %	Yield, %
Initial diesel fraction	-12,0	-13,5	0,64	-
320	-16,0	-16,3	0,39	97
350	-21,2	-21,5	0,28	99
380	-33,0	-33,3	0,11	99
400	-38,1	-38,4	0,031	94

The analysis of the test results of the developed catalysts in the process of hydroprocessing of diesel oil fractions shows that the greatest decrease in the pour point and cloud point of hydroblagged fuel occurs at temperature of 380 – 400°C. During the hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction, the lowest residual sulfur content is observed at temperature of 400°C.

In the study of the process of hydroprocessing of diesel oil fractions on the studied catalysts, it was established that the greatest decrease in the pour point and turbidity is observed on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ and is equal to minus 58.9 and minus 57.7°C, respectively, at an experiment temperature of 400°C. The hydrodesulfurizing activity of CoO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ is significantly higher than that of other catalysts studied: the sulfur content decreases to 0.0229%.

During the hydroprocessing of the diesel fraction at 400°C and the bulk speed of the raw material from 2.0 h⁻¹, the greatest hydrodesulfurizing activity varies in a number of catalysts (%): CoO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ (0,0229%) < CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-Fe₂O₃-ZSM-Al₂O₃ (0,031%) < NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃- P₂O₅-HZSM-Al₂O₃ (0,0536%) < CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃- P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ (0,104%)

The studied catalysts make it possible to obtain winter grades of diesel fuels with low sulfur content.

The activity of catalysts is associated with the size of their surface and acid-base characteristics. Physical and chemical characteristics of catalysts were studied using BET methods and temperature-programmed desorption of ammonia. By the BET method it is established that the surface of the developed catalysts fluctuates within 211,0-274,0 m²/g of the catalyst. The catalysts are characterized by pores with d ≈ 1.5-2.5 nm and d ≈ 7.0 nm. The total volume of catalyst pores does not exceed 0.28-0.41 ml/g of catalyst.

Acid-base characteristics of catalysts are essential for the processing of hydrocarbons. Acid characteristics of catalysts were investigated by temperature-programmed desorption of ammonia (table 8).

Table 8 - Acid-base characteristics of catalysts

The catalysts	Temperature of the high peaks, °C		Amount of desorbed ammonia, 10 ⁻⁴ mol/gcat.		ΣNH ₃ desorbed 10 ⁻⁴ mol/gcat.
	1	2	1	2	
NiO-WO ₃ -La ₂ O ₃ -P ₂ O ₅ -ZSM-Al ₂ O ₃	—	195	—	21,0	21,0
CoO-WO ₃ -La ₂ O ₃ -P ₂ O ₅ -ZSM-Al ₂ O ₃	—	210	—	26,0	26,0
NiO-MoO ₃ -La ₂ O ₃ -P ₂ O ₅ -ZSM-Al ₂ O ₃	—	215	—	31,3	31,3
CoO-MoO ₃ -La ₂ O ₃ -P ₂ O ₅ -ZSM-Al ₂ O ₃	175	220	10,2	9,5	19,7
CoO-MoO ₃ -La ₂ O ₃ -P ₂ O ₅ -Fe ₂ O ₃ -ZSM-Al ₂ O ₃	150	265	4,5	5,5	10,0

From the data presented in table 8, it can be seen that on the surface of the catalysts NiO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, CoO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃, there are strong acid centers with T_{des} equal to 195, 210, 215°C, respectively. The amount of ammonia desorbed from the surface of NiO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ is 21.0•10⁻⁴ molNH_{3des}/g cat. The number of acid centers of CoO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ catalyst is 26.0•10⁻⁴ mol NH_{3 des}/g cat. The concentration of acid centers on the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ above – 31.3•10⁻⁴ molNH_{3des}/g cat. Two forms of adsorbed ammonia with T_{des} equal to 175 and 220°C were found on the surface of the catalyst CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃. Their number is close to 10.2 and 9.5 mol NH_{3des}/g cat, respectively. The total amount of NH_{3des} = 19.7 10⁻⁴ molNH_{3des}/g cat. The total amount of ammonia desorbed from the surface of CoO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-Fe₂O₃-ZSM-Al₂O₃ is significantly lower than 10.0•10⁻⁴ mol NH_{3 des}/g cat. This catalyst is characterized by the presence of the most loosely bound and most strongly bound forms of ammonia in comparison with other studied catalysts: with T_{des} equal to 150°C and 265°C.

It should be noted that the highest concentration of acid centers has the catalyst NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ (31.3•10⁻⁴ molNH_{3 des}/g cat) T_{des}= 215°C, which determines its high hydroisomerized activity in the processes of hydroprocessing diesel fractions.

Thus, the developed multifunctional modified alumina catalysts of hydroprocessing diesel oil fractions, which are simultaneously in one step carry out hydroprocessing, hydrocracking and hydroisomerization, which allows to obtain low-sulfur waxy diesel fuel.

The source of research funding: Work performed under scientific and technical program: No. BR05236739 "Establishing the foundations of production products of oil and gas processing on the basis of domestic technologies".

Б.Т. Туктин, А.С. Тенизбаева, Н.А. Шамшат, А.З. Абильмагжанов, А.А. Шаповалов

«Д.В. Сокольский атындағы Жанармай, катализ және электрохимия институты» АҚ, Алматы, Қазақстан

МҰНАЙДЫҢ ДИЗЕЛЬДІК ФРАКЦИЯЛАРЫН МОДИФИЦИРЕНГЕН АЛЮМООКСИДТІ КАТАЛИЗАТОРЛАРДА ГИДРОӨНДЕУ

Аннотация Жұмыста мұнайдың дизельдік фракцияларын ауыспалы валентті металдармен, фосфор және лантан қоспаларымен модифицирленген алюмооксидті катализаторында гидрожақсарту процесін зерттеу нәтижелері көрсетілген. Дизельдік фракцияларды гидроөндеу процестерінде зерттеулер 320-400°C температурада, қысымы 3-4,0 МПа және шикізат берілудің көлемдік жылдамдығы 1-3 сағ⁻¹ болып катализатордың тұрақты қабатында ағымды қондырғыда жүргізілді. Катализаторларды сынау нәтижесінде мұнайдың дизельдік фракцияларын гидроөндеу процестерінде лайлану және қату температураларының ең көп төмендеуі 380 - 400°C температураларда болатыны көрсетілді. Дизельдік фракцияларды гидроөндегенде ең аз күкірт мөлшері 400°C температурада байқалды. Мұнайдың дизельдік фракциясын гидроөндегенде ең үлкен гидрокүкіртсіздендіру активтілігін CoO-WO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ катализаторы көрсетті. Температура 400C-қа дейін өскенде катализаттағы күкірттің мөлшері 0,560-тан 0,0229%-ға кеміді. Мұнайдың дизельдік фракцияларын гидроөндегенде қату және лайлану температуралары ең көп төмендеуі NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃ катализаторында байқалды: минус 58,9 қату және минус 57,7°C лайлану.

Катализаторлардың физика-химиялық қасиеттері зерттелді. Аммиактың температура-бағдарламалы десорбция әдісі бойынша қышқылдық орталықтардың ең үлкен мөлшері NiO-MoO₃-La₂O₃-P₂O₅-ZSM-Al₂O₃

катализаторында ($31,3 \cdot 10^{-4}$ моль $\text{NH}_{3\text{дес}}$ /г кат. $T_{\text{дес}} = 215^{\circ}\text{C}$) болып, олар дизель фракцияларын гидроендегенде жоғары гидроизомерлеу активтілігін анықтайды.

Жасалынған катализаторлар күкірті аз қыстық сортты дизель отындарын алуға мүмкіндік береді.

Түйін сөздер: мұнайдың дизельдік фракциясы, цеолит, катализатор, гидротазарту

Б.Т. Туктин, А.С. Тенизбаева, Н.А. Шамшат, А.З. Абильмагжанов, А.А. Шаповалов

АО "Институт топлива, катализа и электрохимии им. Д.В. Сокольского", Алматы, Казахстан

ГИДРОПЕРЕРАБОТКА ДИЗЕЛЬНЫХ ФРАКЦИЙ НЕФТИ НА МОДИФИЦИРОВАННЫХ АЛЮМООКСИДНЫХ КАТАЛИЗАТОРАХ

Аннотация В работе приведены результаты исследования гидрооблагораживания дизельных фракций нефти на алюмооксидных катализаторах, модифицированных металлами с переменной валентностью, добавками фосфора и лантана. Исследование процесса гидропереработки дизельных фракций проводилось в проточной установке высокого давления со стационарным слоем катализатора при температурах $320-400^{\circ}\text{C}$, давлении 3-4,0 МПа и объемной скорости подачи сырья $1-3 \text{ ч}^{-1}$. Результаты, полученные при испытаниях катализаторов в процессе гидропереработки дизельных фракций нефти, показывают, что наибольшее снижение температуры застывания и помутнения происходит при температурах $380 - 400^{\circ}\text{C}$. При гидропереработке дизельных фракций наименьшее остаточное содержание серы наблюдается при температуре 400°C .

При гидропереработке дизельных фракций нефти наибольшей гидрообессеривающей активностью обладает катализатор $\text{CoO-WO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$. Содержание серы в катализате с ростом температуры до 400°C снизилось с 0,560 до 0,0229%. Наибольшее снижение температуры застывания и помутнения при гидропереработке дизельных фракций нефти наблюдается на катализаторе $\text{NiO-MoO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$: минус 58,9 и минус $57,7^{\circ}\text{C}$ соответственно.

Изучены физико-химические характеристики катализаторов. Методом температурно-программированной десорбции аммиака установлено, что наибольшей концентрацией кислотных центров обладает катализатор $\text{NiO-MoO}_3\text{-La}_2\text{O}_3\text{-P}_2\text{O}_5\text{-ZSM-Al}_2\text{O}_3$ ($31,3 \cdot 10^{-4}$ моль $\text{NH}_{3\text{дес}}$ /г кат-ра) с $T_{\text{дес}} = 215^{\circ}\text{C}$, что и определяет его высокую гидроизомеризирующую активность в процессах гидропереработки дизельных фракций.

Разработанные катализаторы позволяют получать зимние сорта дизельных топлив с низким содержанием серы.

Ключевые слова: дизельная фракция нефти, цеолит, катализатор, гидроочистка

Information about authors:

Tuktin BalgaTuctievich - Head of the sector of motor fuels, doctor of chemical science, JSC "DV Sokolsky Institute of Fuel, Catalysis and Electrochemistry", e-mail: tuktin_balga@mail.ru, w.ph. 8-727-2916826, mob.ph. 87026413597. ORCID 0000-0003-3670-4010;

Tenizbayeva Aliya Serikovna - Lead engineer of the sector of motor fuels, JSC "DV Sokolsky Institute of Fuel, Catalysis and Electrochemistry", e-mail: aliya.85@mail.ru, mob.ph. 87772626004. ORCID iD 0000-0001-9801-0757;

Shamshat Nurbek Auesbayuly - Lead engineer of the sector of motor fuels, JSC "DV Sokolsky Institute of Fuel, Catalysis and Electrochemistry", w.ph. 8-727-2916826, ORCID iD 0000-0002-1346-5283;

Abilmagjanov Arlan Zanutallaevich - First Deputy Director, JSC "DV Sokolsky Institute of Fuel, Catalysis and Electrochemistry", w. ph. 8-727-2913583;

Shapovalov Anatoly Aleksandrovich - Senior researcher of the laboratories of physical research methods, JSC "DV Sokolsky Institute of Fuel, Catalysis and Electrochemistry", w.ph. 8-727-290-79-19. ORCID iD 0000-0003-0386-5838

REFERENCES

[1] Havkin V.A., Chernysheva E.A., Guljaeva L.A. Hydrogenation processes of obtaining motor fuels [Gidrogenizacionnyye processy polucheniya motornyh topliv], Ufa, 2013, 259 p. (In Russian).

[2] Mirimanjan A.A., Vihman A.G., Mkrtychev A.A. On reduction of the benzene content of gasoline and the reformed [O snizhenii soderzhaniya benzola v benzinah i riformatah] Refining and petrochemicals [Neftepererabotka i neftehimija] – 2006, 8:11-14. (In Russian).

[3] Tailleur R.G. Deep hydrotreating diesel fractions for low-sulfur fuel production using gas-phase and trickle bed reactors system operating in parallel, Catalysis Today, 220-222:133-152. DOI: 10.1016/j.cattod.2013.10.006 (In Eng).

[4] Babich, I. V., Moulijn, J. V. Science and technology of novel processes for deep desulfurization of oil refinery streams: a review, Fuel, 2003,82,6:607–631. (In Eng).

- [5] Gavrilov N.V., Durov O.V. Production of environmentally friendly gasoline corresponding to European standards [Poluchenie ekologicheskii chistykh benzinov, sootvetstvuyushchih evrostandartam] Chemistry and technology of fuels and oils [Himija i tehnologija topliv i masel] 2008, 6:9-13. (In Russian).
- [6] Rodriguez-Castellon E., Jimenez-Lopez A., Eliche-Quesada D. Nickel and cobalt promoted tungsten and molybdenum sulfide mesoporous catalysts for hydrodesulfurization, Fuel, 87:1195-2006. DOI: 10.1016/j.fuel.2007.07.020. (In Eng).
- [7] Dengqian Zhang, Aijun Duan, Zhen Zhao, Chunming Xu. Synthesis, characterization and catalytic performance of NiMo catalysts supported on hierarchically porous Beta-KIT-6 material in the hydrodesulfurization of dibenzothiophen, J. of catalysis, 2010, 274, 2:273-286. (In Eng).
- [8] Youssef Saih, Kohichi Segawa. Catalytic activity of CoMo catalysts supported on boron-modified alumina for the hydrodesulfurization of dibenzothiophene and 4,6-dimethyldibenzothiophene, Applied. Catalysis, 353: 258-265. DOI:10.1016/j.apcata.2008.10.037 (In Eng).
- [9] Nefedov B.K. Technologies and catalysts of deep Hydrotreating of motor fuels for ensuring requirements of the new Euro-4 standard [Tekhnologii i katalizatory glubokoj gidroochistki motornyh topliv dlya obespecheniya trebovanij novogo standarta Evro-4] Catalysis in the industry [Kataliz v promyshlennosti] 2003, 2:20-27. (In Russian).
- [10] Talisman E.L., Trofimov O.V., Smirnov V.K., Irisova K.N. Production of diesel fuel components with ultra-low sulfur content in the conditions of domestic refineries [Poluchenie komponentov dizel'nyh topliv s ul'tranizkim soderzhanie sery v usloviyah otechestvennyh NPZ] oil Refining and petrochemistry [Neftepererabotka i neftehimija] 2008, 11:13-17. (In Russian).
- [11] Kashin O.N., Ermolenko A.D. Problems of production of high-quality gasoline and diesel fuels [Problemy proizvodstva vysokokachestvennyh benzinov i dizel'nyh topliv] oil Refining and petrochemistry [Neftepererabotka i neftehimija] 2005, 5:32-38. (In Russian).
- [12] Onoychenko S.N., Emelyanov V.E., Krylov I.F. Modern and perspective fuels and automobile gasoline [Sovremennye i perspektivnye topliva i avtomobil'nye benziny] Chemistry and technology of fuels and oils [Himija i tehnologijatopliv i masel] 2003, 6:3-6. (In Russian).
- [13] Konovalchikov O.D., Melik-Ahnazarov T.H., Khavkin V.A. i dr. etc. Polyfunctional zeolite catalysts for the processes of oil refining // Oil Refining and petrochemistry [Polifunkcional'nye ceolitsoderzhashchie katalizatory dlya processov neftepererabotki] Oil Refining and petrochemistry [Neftepererabotka i neftehimija] 2000, 9:12-16. (In Russian).
- [14] Tomina N. N., Pimerzin A. A., Loginova L. N., Sharygina M. A., Zhilkina E. A., Eremin Yu. V. The catalytic hydroforming of petroleum fractions on modified aluminomolibden catalysts [Kataliticheskoe gidrooblagorazhivanie neftyanyh frakcij na modifitsirovannyh aluminomolibdenovyh katalizatorah] Petrochemicals [Neftehimija] 2004, 44, 4:274-277. (In Russian).
- [15] Toledo-Antonio, J.A., Cortés-Jácome, M.A., Angeles-Chávez, C., Escobar, J., Barrera, M.C., López-Salinas, E., Highly active CoMoS phase on titania nanotubes as new hydrodesulfurization catalysts, Appl. Catal., B, 2009, 90:213-223. (In Eng).
- [16] Dumond, F., Marceau, E., Che, M., A Study of Cobalt Speciation in Co/Al₂O₃ Catalysts Prepared from Solutions of Cobalt-Ethylenediamine Complexes // J. Phys. Chem. C. - HZSM-5 (Nitrate) and Zn-HZSM-5 (Acetate) Catalyst, Revista de Chimie, 2007, 67:1523-1528. (In Eng).
- [17] Plantenga F.L., Leliveld R.G. [Sulfur in fuels: more stringent sulfur specifications for fuels are driving innovation](#), Appl. Catal. A: General, 2003, 248:1-7. (In Eng).
- [18] Morales-Ortuño J.C., Klimova T.E. . Development of New Hydrodesulfurization NiMo Catalysts Supported on Al₂O₃-TiSBA-15 Hybrid Materials, Fuel, 2005, 198: 99-109. (In Eng).
- [19] Qiherima, Li, H., Yuan, H., Zhang, Y., Xu, G., Effect of Alumina Support on the Formation of the Active Phase of Selective Hydrodesulfurization Catalysts Co-Mo/Al₂O₃, Chin. J. Catal, 2011, 32: 240-249. (In Eng).
- [20] Smirnov V.K., Irisova K.N., Talisman E.L. [Novye katalizatory gidrooblagorazhivaniya neftyanyh frakcij i opyt ih ekspluatatsii] Catalysis in industry [Kataliz v promyshlennosti], 2003, 2:30-36. (In Russian).
- [21] Williams D.B., Carter C.B. Transmission Electron Microscopy, 2009. Springer. 760p. (In Eng).
- [22] Yushchenko V. V., Zakharov A. N., Romanovsky B. V. On the application of the method of temperature-programmed desorption to the study of acidic properties of high-silica zeolites [O primenenii metoda temperaturno-programmirovannoj desorbtsii k issledovaniyu kislotnyh svoystv vysokokremnezemistykh ceolitov] Kinetics and catalysis [Kinetika i kataliz], 1986, 27, 2:474-478. (In Russian).

Publication Ethics and Publication Malpractice in the journals of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan

For information on Ethics in publishing and Ethical guidelines for journal publication see <http://www.elsevier.com/publishingethics> and <http://www.elsevier.com/journal-authors/ethics>.

Submission of an article to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan implies that the described work has not been published previously (except in the form of an abstract or as part of a published lecture or academic thesis or as an electronic preprint, see <http://www.elsevier.com/postingpolicy>), that it is not under consideration for publication elsewhere, that its publication is approved by all authors and tacitly or explicitly by the responsible authorities where the work was carried out, and that, if accepted, it will not be published elsewhere in the same form, in English or in any other language, including electronically without the written consent of the copyright-holder. In particular, translations into English of papers already published in another language are not accepted.

No other forms of scientific misconduct are allowed, such as plagiarism, falsification, fraudulent data, incorrect interpretation of other works, incorrect citations, etc. The National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan follows the Code of Conduct of the Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE), and follows the COPE Flowcharts for Resolving Cases of Suspected Misconduct (http://publicationethics.org/files/u2/New_Code.pdf). To verify originality, your article may be checked by the Cross Check originality detection service <http://www.elsevier.com/editors/plagdetect>.

The authors are obliged to participate in peer review process and be ready to provide corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. All authors of a paper should have significantly contributed to the research.

The reviewers should provide objective judgments and should point out relevant published works which are not yet cited. Reviewed articles should be treated confidentially. The reviewers will be chosen in such a way that there is no conflict of interests with respect to the research, the authors and/or the research funders.

The editors have complete responsibility and authority to reject or accept a paper, and they will only accept a paper when reasonably certain. They will preserve anonymity of reviewers and promote publication of corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. The acceptance of a paper automatically implies the copyright transfer to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The Editorial Board of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan will monitor and safeguard publishing ethics.

Правила оформления статьи для публикации
в журнале смотреть на сайте:

www.nauka-nanrk.kz

<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online), ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Редакторы: *М. С. Ахметова, Т. А. Апендиев, Аленов Д. С.*
Верстка на компьютере *А. М. Кульгинбаевой*

Подписано в печать 05.06.2019.
Формат 60x881/8. Бумага офсетная. Печать – ризограф.
5.7 п.л. Тираж 300. Заказ 3.